

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED

SID J. WHITE

JAN 26 1996

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By D
Chief Deputy Clerk

RICHARD HENYARD, JR.,)
)
Appellant,)
)
vs.)
)
STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
Appellee.)

CASE NO. 84,314

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR LAKE COUNTY
FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

MICHAEL S. BECKER
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
Florida Bar No. 0267082
112 Orange Avenue, Suite A
Daytona Beach, FL 32114
(904) 252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE NO.</u> |
|--|-----------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | iii |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 1 |
| ARGUMENTS | |
| <u>POINT II:</u> | 2 |
| IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSITION THAT APPELLANT'S CONVICTIONS AND SENTENCES MUST BE REVERSED UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16, 17 AND 22 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION DUE TO SERIOUS ERRORS WHICH UNDERMINE THE CONFIDENCE IN THE FAIRNESS AND IMPARTIALITY OF THE JURY. | |
| <u>POINT III:</u> | 4 |
| IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSITION THAT IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 9 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTIONS TO SUPPRESS HIS STATEMENT WHERE THE EVIDENCE CLEARLY SHOWED THAT APPELLANT DESIRED TO STOP THE INTERROGATION, WHICH REQUEST WAS NEVER HONORED. | |
| <u>POINT IV:</u> | 6 |
| IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSITION THAT IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16 AND 22 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE STATE TO PRESENT EVIDENCE OF DNA TESTING. | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

| | |
|---|--------|
| <u>POINT V:</u> | 9 |
| IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSITION THAT IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 9, 16, 17 AND 22 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, APPELLANT IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE OF IMPROPER PROSECUTORIAL COMMENTS MADE TO THE JURY. | |
| <u>POINT VIII:</u> | 12 |
| IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSITION THAT IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16, 17 AND 22 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE IS INVALID BECAUSE THE JURY HEARD AND THE TRIAL COURT EXPRESSLY CONSIDERED HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL TESTIMONY WHICH DID NOT RELATE TO ANY STATUTORY AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE. | |
| CONCLUSION | 14 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 14 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

CASES CITED:

| | |
|---|---------|
| <u>Allen v. State</u> 636 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1994) | 3 |
| <u>Alvord v. State</u> 322 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1975) | 9 |
| <u>Hayes v. State</u> 660 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1995) | 6, 7, 8 |
| <u>Merck v. State</u> 20 Fla. L. Weekly S537 (Fla. October 12, 1995) | 12 |
| <u>Provence v. State</u> 337 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1976) | 13 |
| <u>Terry v. State</u> 21 Fla. L. Weekly S9 (Fla. January 4, 1996) | 12 |
| <u>Traylor v. State</u> 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992) | 5 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:

| | |
|---|----------------|
| Amendment V, United States Constitution | 4, 6, 9, 12 |
| Amendment VI, United States Constitution | 2, 6, 9, 12 |
| Amendment VIII, United States Constitution | 2, 9, 12 |
| Amendment XIV, United States Constitution | 2, 4, 6, 9, 12 |
| Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution | 2, 4, 6, 9, 12 |
| Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution | 2, 6, 9, 12 |
| Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution | 2, 9, 12 |
| Article I, Section 22, Florida Constitution | 2, 6, 9, 12 |
